

No. 00-2115

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**TANYA L. MARCHWINSKI, TERRI J. KONIECZNY, and WESTSIDE
MOTHERS, on behalf of all similarly situated persons,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

Cv.C

**DOUGLAS E. HOWARD, in his official capacity as Director of THE FAMILY
INDEPENDENCE AGENCY of Michigan, A Governmental Department of
the State of Michigan,**

Defendant-Appellant.

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan**

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Graham Boyd
Nelson Tebbe
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation, 1249
Drug Policy Litigation Project
160 Foster Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 787-4188

Robert A. Sedler
Cooperating Attorney, ACLU Fund of MI
Wayne State University Law School
468 W. Ferry
Detroit, MI 48202

Kary L. Moss
Executive Director, ACLU Fund of MI
Washington Boulevard, Suite 2910
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 961-7728

Cameron R. Getto
David R. Getto
Cooperating Attorneys, ACLU Fund of MI
Sommers, Schwartz, Silver & Schwartz, P.C.
2000 Town Center, Suite 900
Southfield, MI 48075

(313) 577-3968

(248) 355-0300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
A. <u>Michigan=s Unprecedented Drug Testing Scheme</u>	2
B. <u>Results from the Pilot Program Showing Low Levels of Drug Abuse, Little Success at Drug Treatment, and High Rates of Benefit Denial</u>	5
C. <u>Poor Parents Do Not Engage in Any Particularly Dangerous Activity</u>	7
D. <u>The Absence of a Drug Problem Among FIP Recipients</u>	8
E. <u>Individualized Assessment is Not Only Practicable, But Preferable to Universal Urine Testing</u>	10
F. <u>The Ineffectiveness of Michigan=s Drug Testing Program</u>	15
G. <u>Welfare Recipients= Legitimate Privacy Interests</u>	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	20
ARGUMENT	23
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
II. MICHIGAN=S DRUG TESTING OF FIP APPLICANTS AND RECIPIENTS VIOLATES THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.....	24
A. <u>Michigan Has Not Demonstrated A Special Need to Single Out Impecunious Parents for Drug Testing</u>	25

1.	Michigan Has Demonstrated No Threat to Public Safety.	29
2.	Michigan=s Post-Hoc Interest in the Safety of Children Intrudes on Parental Rights Without Warrant and Would Justify Drug Testing Virtually All Parents.....	31
3.	Michigan=s Other Articulated Concern, Encouraging Employment, is not Supported By an Interest in Public Safety.....	38
4.	There Is No Pronounced Drug Problem Among FIP Recipients.....	39
5.	Michigan Has No Genuine Concern for Detection and Treatment of Substance Abuse that Could Not Be Met Through the Traditional Techniques of Individualized Assessment Employed by Every Other State.	41
6.	Michigan=s Drug Testing Scheme is Ineffective.	46
B.	<u>Welfare Applicants and Recipients Have a Legitimate Expectation of Privacy</u>	49
1.	FIP Recipients Have Done Nothing to Reduce Their Privacy Interests.	50
2.	Michigan=s Drug Testing Procedure is Particularly Invasive.....	55
III.	IRREPARABLE HARM AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST	56
	CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>19 Solid Waste Dep=t Mechanics v. City of Albuquerque,</u> 156 F.3d 1068 (10 th Cir. 1998).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Banks v. Trainor, 525 F.2d 837 (7th Cir.1975)</u>	56
<u>Baron v. City of Hollywood, 93 F. Supp. 2d 1337 (S.D. Fla. 2000).....</u>	38
<u>Beno v. Shalala, 30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994).....</u>	56
<u>Bolden v. Southeast Pennsylvania Transp. Auth.,</u> 953 F.2d 807 (3rd Cir. 1991)	30, 36, 53
<u>Bowen v. Roy, 476 U.S. 693 (1986)</u>	36
<u>Brewer v. West Irondequoit Cent. Sch. Dist., 212 F.3d 738 (2d Cir. 2000)</u>	55
<u>Burgess v. Lowrey, 201 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2000).....</u>	35
<u>Burka v. New York City Transit Auth., 739 F. Supp. 814 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)</u>	30
<u>Camara v. Municipal Ct. of the City and County of San Francisco,</u> 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	43, 45

<u>Chandler v. Miller</u> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Chu Drua Cha v. Noot</u> , 696 F.2d 594 (8 th Cir.1982).....	56
<u>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</u> , 121 S. Ct. 447 (2000).....	24, 27, 28, 53
<u>Covino v. Patrisi</u> , 967 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1992).....	55
<u>Elrod v. Burns</u> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	55
<u>G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Michigan Liquor Control Comm=n</u> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6 th Cir. 1994).....	56
<u>Goldberg v. Kelly</u> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	52, 56
<u>Gonzales v. National Bd. of Med. Examiners</u> , 225 F.3d 620 (6 th Cir. 2000)	23
<u>Joy v. Penn-Harris-Madison School Corp.</u> , 212 F.3d 1052 (7 th Cir. 2000).....	27
<u>Kallstrom v. City of Columbus</u> , 136 F.3d 1055 (6th Cir. 1998)	55
<u>Knox County Educ. Assoc. v. Knox County Bd. of Educ.</u> , 158 F.3d 361 (6 th Cir. 1998).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Leary v. Daeschner</u> , 228 F.3d 729 (6 th Cir. 2000).....	23

<u>Loder v. City of Glendale</u> , 14 Cal. 4th 846 (1997).....	38
<u>Marchwinski v. Howard</u> , 113 F. Supp. 2d 1134 (E.D. Mich. 2000)	<u>passim</u>
<u>National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</u> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Olmstead v. United States</u> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	20
<u>O'Neill v. Louisiana</u> , 61 F. Supp. 2d 485 (E.D. La. 1998).....	24, 41, 48
<u>Penny v. Kennedy</u> , 915 F.2d 1065 (6 th Cir. 1990).....	30
<u>Plane v. United States</u> , 750 F. Supp. 1358 (W.D. Mich. 1990).....	30, 56
<u>Planned Parenthood Assoc. v. City of Cincinnati</u> , 822 F.2d 1390 (6th Cir.1987).....	55, 57
<u>Robinson v. City of Seattle</u> , 10 P.3d 452 (Wa. Ct. App. 2000).....	38
<u>Rust v. Sullivan</u> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	35
<u>Santosky v. Kramer</u> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	34
<u>Sims v. University of Cincinnati</u> , 219 F.3d 559 (6 th Cir. 2000)	32

<u>Skinner v. Railway Labor Execs.= Assoc.</u> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Soave v. Milliken</u> , 497 F. Supp. 254 (W.D. Mich. 1980)	56
<u>Tanks v. Greater Cleveland Reg=l Transit Auth.</u> , 930 F.2d 475 (6th Cir. 1991)	30
<u>Troxel v. Granville</u> , 120 S. Ct. 2054 (2000).....	33
<u>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</u> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985)	32
<u>United Teachers of New Orleans v. Orleans Parish School Bd.</u> , 142 F.3d 853 (5 th Cir. 1998).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>University of Colo. v. Derdeyn</u> , 863 P.2d 929 (Colo. 1993).....	33
<u>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</u> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Willis v. Anderson Community School Corp.</u> , 158 F.3d 415 (7 th Cir. 1998)....	28, 44
<u>Wyman v. James</u> , 400 U.S. 309 (1971)	36, 37, 51, 52
<u>Zap v. United States</u> , 328 U.S. 624 (1946), <u>vacated</u> , 330 U.S. 800 (1947).....	35

Statutes

21 U.S.C. ' 862b (2000)..... 2

M.C.L.A. ' 400.571 (2000) 3

Other Authorities

68 Am. Jur. 2d Searches & Seizures ' 97 (2000)..... 26, 38, 48, 49

Charles Fried, Privacy, 77 Yale L.J. 475 (1968)..... 50

Recent Cases, 112 Harv. L. Rev. 713 (1999) 27, 44

C. Wright & A. Miller,
11A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. 2d ' 2948.1 (1995 & Supp. 2000)..... 55
